
                City of Greensboro  Melvin Municipal 

Office Building 
300 W. Washington Street 

Greensboro, NC 27401 

Agenda 
Report 

File Number: 2022-655 

Agenda Item# G.8. 

Agenda Date:    6/21/2022. Department: Water Resources 

Meeting Type: Council Meeting Category: Consent Agenda 

 

Title: 2022 - 655 Resolution Approving Change Order #1 to Contract 2019-0070 in the amount 

of $451,200 with CDM Smith Inc. for Additional Engineering Services at the Mitchell Water 

Treatment Plant 

 

Council Priority: Place an ‘x’ in the box. 

☐Create an Environment to Promote Economic Development Opportunities and Job Creation 

☒Maintain Infrastructure and Provide Sustainable Growth Opportunities 

☐Promote Public Safety & Reduce Crime 

☐Exceptional Customer Service and a Diverse City Government Workforce 

☐Ensure Fiscal Stewardship, Transparency, & Accountability 

 

Council District: 1 

 

Public Hearing: No 

Advertising Date/By: N/A  

Contact 1 and Phone: Michael Borchers, 336-373-2494 

Contact 2 and Phone: Virginia Spillman, 336-373-3260 

 

PURPOSE:  

The Water Resources Department is requesting approval for Change Order #1 to Contract 2019-

0070 for Additional Engineering Services at the Mitchell Water Treatment Plant.  City Council 

approval of a contract in the amount of $451,200 is requested. 

 

BACKGROUND: 

The City Council approved a contract with CDM Smith on January 15, 2019 for Residuals and 

Backwash Treatment management. During the design additional operational areas were 

identified by City staff and proposed to CDM for incorporation into the design improvements. In 

order to meet regulatory compliance, CDM was also asked by City staff to take the lead on 

bidding services that combine designs by other consultants into a single project for construction 

when the construction of other projects were placed on hold. 

 



CDM Smith, Inc. is on the City of Greensboro’s On-Call list for Professional Services.  For the 

additional services, CDM Smith, proposes to utilize Critek Engineering Group (MBE) for 8.83% 

of the Change Order #1 amount and Consultant Engineering Services Inc. (WBE) for 8.09% of 

the Change Order #1 amount.  Overall for Contract 2019-0070 the team CDM Smith, Inc. 

assembled includes JC Waller & Associates (MBE) at 6.82%, Critek Engineering Group (MBE) 

at 5.79% and Consultant Engineering Services Inc., (WBE) at 2.32%.  The overall participation 

on the project increased from 14.1% (MBE) to 14.93% (12.61% MBE and 2.32% WBE). 

 

BUDGET IMPACT:  

Funding in the amount of $451,200 is budgeted in the Water Resources Capital Improvement 

Fund. 

 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 

503-7031-04.5410 

 

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED: 

It is recommended that City Council approve Change Order #1 to Contract 2019-0070 with 

CDM Smith Inc. for $451,200. 


